ORTEC
®
GEM Series Coaxial HPGe Detector
Product Configuration Guide
P-type Coaxial HPGe Detectors for High Performance Gamma Spectroscopy
in the Energy Range of ~40 keV and Up.
The majority of gamma spectroscopy applications such as those found in counting laboratories involve the
energy range ~40 keV upward. ORTEC GEM detectors are designed to cover this energy range.

GEM Endcap Diameter and Window
Note that there is an “overlap” of coaxial detector efficiency versus endcap diameter. For example, a 25–35% efficiency detector, depending on diameter, may
fit in either a -70, -76 or -83 size endcap. The endcap size must be specified by adding the endcap Model (-xx) to the Detector Model (e.g., GEM25-76 or
GEM25P4-70).
If this, or any other dimension is critical, please specify at time of order.
Endcap Model (dia. mm) -70 -76 -83 -95 -108
Endcap Diameter (in) 2.75 3.00 3.25 3.75 4.25
Efficiency 0–35% 25–45% 25–65% 60–110% 120–150%
Thickness of Al Window 1 mm 1 mm 1 mm 1.5 mm 1.5 mm
Thickness of CF Window .9 mm nominal .9 mm nominal .9 mm nominal .9 mm nominal .9 mm nominal
GEM Series Coaxial HPGe Detector
Product Configuration Guide
16
Example Model Numbers
PopTop Configuration
GEM10P4-70                            10% efficiency GEM detector with 70-mm diameter endcap.
CFG-PH4                                  Horizontal Dipstick type cryostat.
MOBIUS-PT                              Möbius Recycler.
GEM35P4-76-SMP                   35% efficiency GEM detector with 76-mm diameter endcap and SMART-1 preamplifier and high voltage supply.
CFG-PD4-7.5                            Downlooking cryostat with 7.5 liter dewar.
GEM50-83-HE                          50% efficiency GEM detector with 83-mm diameter carbon fiber endcap with sealed preamplifier and high voltage filter.
CFG-PG4-3                               Portable Gamma Gage cryostat with 3 liter all-position dewar.
GEM50P4-83-RB-SMP             50% efficiency GEM detector with 83-mm diameter reduced background carbon fiber endcap and SMART-1 preamplifier and
high voltage supply.
CFG-PV4                                  Vertical “dipstick” style cryostat.
DWR-30                                    30 liter top port dewar that accepts “dipstick” style cryostats.
GEM75P4-95                            75% efficiency GEM detector with 95-mm diameter endcap.
CFG-ICS-P4                              Integrated Cryocooling System
Streamline Configuration
GEM10-70                                 10% efficiency GEM detector with 70-mm diameter endcap.
CFG-GG-70                              Portable Gamma Gage cryostat with matching 70-mm diameter flange.
DWR-1.2G                                1.2 liter all-position dewar for Gamma Gage cryostat.
GEM35-76-SMP                        35% efficiency GEM detector with 76-mm diameter endcap and SMART-1 preamplifier and high voltage supply.
CFG-SD-76                               Down-looking cryostat with matching 76-mm diameter flange.
DWR-7.5D                                 7.5 liter down-looking dewar.
GEM50-83-HJ                           50% efficiency GEM detector with 83-mm diameter endcap and remote preamplifier and high voltage filter.
CFG-HJ-83                                “J” configuration cryostat with matching 83-mm diameter flange, and remote fittings for the preamplifier and high voltage filter.
DWR-30B                                  30 liter side-looking dewar for “HJ” cryostat.
Streamline with Integrated Cryocooling System (ICS) Configuration
GEM10-70-ICS                         10% efficiency GEM detector with 70-mm diameter endcap in an ICS integrated cryocooling system with internal preamp.
CFG-ICS                                   Integrated Cryocooling System with internal preamp.
ICS-LL102-70                            102-mm cooling rod length with matching 70-mm diameter flange.
GEM35-76-ICS-E-SMP             35% efficiency GEM detector with 76-mm diameter endcap in an ICS integrated cryocooling system with external preamp,
SMART-1 preamplifier and high voltage supply.
CFG-ICS-E                                Integrated Cryocooling System with external preamp.
ICS-LLE063-76                         63-mm cooling rod length with matching 76-mm diameter flange.
GEM90-95-ICS-LB                    90% efficiency GEM detector with 95-mm diameter endcap in an ICS integrated cryocooling low-background system with
internal preamp, low-background high purity aluminum endcap and OFHC Cu mount.
CFG-ICS                                   Integrated Cryocooling System with internal preamp.
ICS-LL089-95                            89-mm cooling rod length with matching 95-mm diameter flange.
GEM Series Coaxial HPGe Detector
Product Configuration Guide
17
Ordering Information

-XLB-C               Streamline Only. Extra-Low-Background Detector with Carbon Fiber Endcap, add “-XLB-C” to the model number. Requires selection of a Low-
Background XLB cryostat.
-HJ                     Streamline Only. Remote preamplifier and high voltage filter for use with HJ type cryostat, add “-HJ” to the model number. Requires selection of HJ
cryostat. Not compatible with -PL or -SMP options.
-ICS-E                Streamline Only. Integrated Cryocooling System with external preamp. Cryostat sealed with a cryocooler and immune to thermal short cycling, add
“-ICS-E” to the model number. Requires selection of an ICS-E cryostat.
-ICS                   Streamline Only. Integrated Cryocooling System with Internal Preamp. Cryostat sealed with a cryocooler and immune to thermal short cycling, add
“-ICS” to the model number. Requires selection of an ICS cryostat. Not compatible with -PL or -SMP options.
-ICS-LB              Streamline Only. Integrated Cryocooling Low-Background System with Internal Preamp, High Purity Al Endcap and Cu Mount, add “-ICS-LB” to the
model number. Requires selection of an ICS cryostat. Not compatible with -PL or -SMP options.
GEM Series Coaxial HPGe Detector
Product Configuration Guide
18
GEM PopTop Cryostats and Dewars
Model No. Description
CFG-MG4-1.2G Gamma Gage Cryostat with 1.2-liter Dewar, Pistol Grip handle and mounting holes to fit the M-1-T1 Tripod (for 83 mm or
smaller endcaps)
CFG-PD4-7.5 Down-looking Cryostat with 7.5-liter Dewar
CFG-PD4-13 Down-looking Cryostat with 13-liter Dewar
CFG-PD4-30 Down-looking Cryostat with 30-liter Dewar
CFG-PG4-1.2 Gamma Gage Cryostat with 1.2-liter Dewar (for 83 mm or smaller endcaps) (not compatible with -HE option)
CFG-PG4-3 Gamma Gage Cryostat with 3-liter Dewar
CFG-PG4-5 Gamma Gage Cryostat with 5-liter Dewar
CFG-PH4 Horizontal Cryostat (Dipstick type). Choose DWR-30, DWR-30-OP, MOBIUS-PT or MOBIUS-PT-DET.
CFG-PMOD4-3 Gamma Gage Cryostat with 3-liter Multi-Orientation Dewar
CFG-PMOD4-7 Gamma Gage Cryostat with 7-liter Multi-Orientation Dewar
CFG-PS4-7.5 Side-Looking Cryostat with 7.5-liter Dewar
CFG-PS4-13 Side-Looking Cryostat with 13-liter Dewar
CFG-PS4-30 Side-Looking Cryostat with 30-liter Dewar
CFG-PS4-MOBIUS-B Side-Looking Cryostat with Möbius Recycler 28-liter Dewar
CFG-PS4-MOBIUS-B-DET Side-Looking Cryostat with Möbius Recycler 28-liter Dewar for purchase in combination with any PopTop detector.
CFG-PSHP4 Down-Looking Shallow-Hole Probe with 0.7-liter Dewar
CFG-PV4 Vertical Cryostat (Dipstick type). Choose DWR-30, DWR-30-OP, MOBIUS-PT or MOBIUS-PT-DET.
CFG-ICS-P4 Integrated Cryocooling System
MOBIUS-PT Möbius Recycler.
MOBIUS-PT-DET Möbius Recycler 28-liter Dewar for purchase in combination with any PopTop detector and vertical or horizontal dipstick
cryostat.
DWR-30 30-liter Dewar
DWR-30-OP 30-liter Offset-Port Dewar
DWR-S/F Storage Fill Dewar for CFG-PG4-X
GEM Series Coaxial HPGe Detector
Product Configuration Guide
19

CFG-SL-LB                         Low-Background Side-Looking Cryostat
CFG-SV-LB                         Low-Background Vertical Cryostat (Dipstick type).
CFG-SD-XLB                      Extra-Low-Background Down-Looking Cryostat
CFG-SH-XLB                      Extra-Low-Background Horizontal Cryostat (Dipstick type).
CFG-SJ-XLB                       Extra-Low-Background J-type Cryostat
CFG-SL-XLB                       Extra-Low-Background Side-Looking Cryostat
CFG-SV-XLB                      Extra-Low-Background Vertical Cryostat (Dipstick type).
GEM ICS Cryostat
• May only be purchased with a detector.
• Append matching Detector Endcap Size designation to Cooling Rod Length model: -70, -76, -83, -95, -108  [e.g., CFG-ICS, ICS-LL102-70 for GEM25-ICS].
Model Description
CFG-ICS-E
CFG-ICS
Integrated Cryocooling System with External Preamp. Cooling Rod Length must be specified ,see below.
Cooling Rod Length. Add as separate line item ICS-LLExxx where xxx = one of the following lengths: 025, 031, 037, 050, 063, 075, 088,
101, 114, 126, 139, 152, 164, 177, 190, 202, 215, or 228 and append matching Detector Endcap Size [e.g., ICS-LLE101-70].
Integrated Cryocooling System with Internal Preamp. Cooling Rod Length must be specified ,see below.
Cooling Rod Length. Add as separate line item ICS-LLxxx where xxx = one of the following lengths: 051, 064, 076, 089, 102, 114, 127,
140, 152, 165, 178, 191, 203, 216, 229, 241, 254, 267, 279, 292, or 305 and append matching Detector Endcap Size [e.g., ICS-LL102-70].
GEM Series Coaxial HPGe Detector
Product Configuration Guide
Specifications subject to change
032521
GEM Streamline Dewars
For Cryostat                      Choose                                       Description
CFG-GG                             DWR-1.2G                                   1.2-liter All-Orientation Dewar
                                           DWR-3.0G                                   3.0-liter All-Orientation Dewar
                                           DWR-5.0G                                   5.0-liter All-Orientation Dewar
                                           DWR-MOD-3L                             3-liter Multi-Orientation Dewar
                                           DWR-MOD-7L                             7-liter Multi-Orientation Dewar
                                           DWR-0.7-SHP-G                         0.7-liter Shallow-Hole Probe Dewar
                                           DWR-S/F                                     Storage/Fill Dewar for DWR-XG
CFG-HJ, SJ, SL                 DWR-7.5B                                   7.5-liter Side-Looking Dewar
                                           DWR-13B                                    13-liter Side-Looking Dewar
                                           DWR-30B                                    30-liter Side-Looking Dewar
                                           MOBIUS-B                                   Möbius Recycler 28-liter Side-Looking Dewar
CFG-SD                             DWR-7.5D                                   7.5-liter Down-Looking Dewar
                                           DWR-13D                                    13-liter Down-Looking Dewar
                                           DWR-30D                                    30-liter Down-Looking Dewar
CFG-SV, SH                       DWR-30-OP                                30-liter Offset-Port Dewar
                                           DWR-30                                       30-liter Dewar
                                           MOBIUS-ST                                 Möbius Recycler 28-liter Dewar for purchase stand alone
                                           MOBIUS-ST-DET                        Möbius Recycler 28-liter Dewar for purchase in combination with Detector